# OP \$90.00 3996613

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM483190

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Trademark License

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Reef Assets, Inc.		07/20/2018	Corporation: SEYCHELLES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cipriani Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	110 East 42nd Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3996613	CIPRIANI DOWNTOWN
Registration Number:	3996511	CIPRIANI DOWNTOWN
Registration Number:	4082140	DOWNTOWN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 684-3900
Email: dmirman@grr.com
Correspondent Name: Donna L. Mirman
Address Line 1: 270 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, P.C. Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6803/130
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Mirman
SIGNATURE:	/DM/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2018

# **Total Attachments: 2**

 $source = Release of Reef Trademark License \# page 1.tif\\ source = Release of Reef Trademark License \# page 2.tif$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006389 FRAME: 0338

# TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK LICENSE

THIS TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK LICENSE ("Release") is made and effective as of <u>July 20, Zo18</u> and granted by Reef Assets, Inc., a Seychelles corporation ("Releasor") in favor of Cipriani Group, Inc., a New York corporation ("CGI").

WHEREAS, CGI is the registrant of the following service marks (collectively, the "Marks"):

CIPRIANI DOWNTOWN, the subject of Trademark Application No. 85124840, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 8, 2010, and on registered July 19, 2011 (Registration No. 3996511)

CIPRIANI DOWNTOWN and Bartender Logo, the subject of Trademark Application No. 85147409, filed in the USPTO on October 7, 2010, and registered on July 19, 2011 (Registration No. 3996613); and

DOWNTOWN and Bartender Logo, the subject of Trademark Application No. 85149450, filed in the USPTO on October 11, 2010, and registered on January 10, 2012 (Registration No. 4082140);

WHEREAS, Releasor, as Lender, entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the "LSA") dated October 27, 2010 with Downtown Restaurant Company LLC ("Downtown") and Cipriani USA, Inc. ("CUSA") as Borrowers;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the LSA, additional Loan Documents (as defined in the LSA) were executed, including (i) a License Agreement with respect to the Marks between CGI, as Licensor, and Releasor, as Licensee, dated October 27, 2010, which was recorded with the USPTO in Reel 4504, Frame 0048 (the "License Agreement"), and (iii) a Sublicense Agreement with respect to the Marks between Releasor, as Sublicensor, and Downtown, as Sublicensee, dated October 27, 2010, which was recorded with the USPTO in Reel 4515, Frame 0958 (the "Sublicense Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, all amounts owed to Releasor under the Loan Documents were repaid in full.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Termination of License</u>. Releasor hereby terminates the License Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges any and all right, title and/or interest that it may have in or to the Marks pursuant to the Loan Documents, and reassigns to CGI any and all right, title, and interest that it may have, in, to, and under the Marks.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006389 FRAME: 0339

Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Name:

Title:

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006389 FRAME: 0340

**RECORDED: 07/24/2018**